
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 
at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors Alternates - Councillors 
LABOUR LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran  
Azam 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Kauser 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

Ahmed 
Duffy 
Engel 
Arshad Hussain 
Shabir Hussain 
Lal 
Mohammed 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 

 
 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY 
Phone: 01274 432280; E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


 2 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alterna
[...]
affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

 



 4 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or well-
being 
  

(a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak but otherwise not do not 
participate in the discussion or vote; and 
leave the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  
  

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  

 



 5 

Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on … 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   BACK APSLEY CRESCENT, MANNINGHAM, BRADFORD - 

PETITION  
 
That the report of the Strategic Director (Document “D”) considers a 
petition requesting the revocation of the double yellow lines in Back 
Apsley Crescent. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That an item to amend the waiting restrictions on Back 

Apsley Crescent be added to the list of schemes awaiting 
funding from the Safe Roads Budget. 

 
(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 
 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 

 

1 - 8 

 
7.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS  

 
The Report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “E”) seeks to 
provide Members with a progress report on the Smart Street Lighting 
Project and the work undertaken to date. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart 

Street Lighting project and welcome future updates 
 

(2) That Members endorse the project and the positive impact 
for Bradford West area constituency and its wards. 

 
(Allun Preece  - 01274 434019) 

 
 

9 - 18 

 
8.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023 - 2024  

 
That the report of the Strategic Director (Document “F”) summarises 
the applications received from eligible local organisations, across the 
Bradford West Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from 
United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire 
Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund 
(HSF). 

19 - 36 



 6 

 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations, as outlined in Appendix C, attached to 
Document “F”. 

 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 

with this funding. 
 

(Arshad Mahmood – 01274 432597) 
 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25 October 
2023 

D 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BACK APSLEY CRESCENT, MANNINGHAM, BRADFORD - PETITION 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the revocation of the double yellow lines 
in Back Apsley Crescent. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the scheme 
recommended for future consideration within this report. Where a scheme is prioritised for 
funding, it will be subject to Equality Impact Assessments if potential disproportionate impact 
is identified through more detailed investigation and design.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Ward: Manningham 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer – Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers a petition requesting the revocation of the double yellow lines 
in Back Apsley Crescent. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. Background information is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1. Local ward members have been consulted and one has expressed support for the 
petition. 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations within 
this report. Funding would be subject to future prioritisation by the Bradford West 
Area Committee as and when the Safe Roads budget is next determined. 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 
recommendations. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed 
is in general accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority. 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1.1. None 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

7.2.1. The recommendations within this report will not directly tackle the Climate 
Emergency or help reduce carbon emissions. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

7.3.1. There are no community safety implications arising from the report 
recommendations. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

7.4.1. There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 

  

Page 2



 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

7.5.1. There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

7.6.1. Ward members have been consulted on the petitions. 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

7.7.1. There are no relevant priorities within the Manningham ward plan. 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

7.8.1. None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.9.1. None 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9. OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 
will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That an item to amend the waiting restrictions on Back Apsley Crescent be added to 
the list of schemes awaiting funding from the Safe Roads Budget. 

10.2. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Petition Back Apsley Crescent, Manningham, Bradford 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
Petition Back Apsley Road, Bradford (23 signatures) 

Background information 

The petitioners have submitted this petition to “revoke double yellow lines outside the 
houses for the residents of Lumb Lane from house numbers starting 218 – 254 Lumb Lane 
and Back Apsley Crescent”. 

The petitioners are also concerned that: - 

• the yellow lines were put in at the request of one resident and no consultation took 
place with the remaining residents. 

• There are many back streets throughout the district with no parking restrictions that 
are often blocked. Back Apsley Road is not used by emergency services. The bin 
collection service has never had a problem. 

• The road name Back Apsley Crescent is not on OS maps or Google maps. 
• Allow residents to park on Lumb Lane 

Highways records show that the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to restrict waiting on Back 
Apsley Crescent was first introduced before 2009. Whilst it is no longer documented why 
the restrictions were originally implemented, they clearly help to protect access to the rear 
of properties on Lumb Lane and Apsley Crescent and, as the petitioners have identified, 
they also assist refuse collections which can be a significant problem on back streets without 
waiting restrictions. Over the years the yellow lines have faded however Back Apsley 
Crescent was recently surface dressed and the yellow lines reinstated in accordance with 
the prevailing TRO, which has made them more apparent. 

There are back streets throughout the district that do not have waiting restrictions; many of 
these roads were built before car ownership was as prevalent as it is today. Adding or 
remove yellow lines or amending existing waiting restrictions requires the processing of a 
legal Order. Such Orders involve a lengthy and costly legal process therefore it is not 
possible to introduce waiting restrictions on all the back streets in Bradford with the current 
budget available. Maintaining access on these back roads relies mainly on the residents 
parking considerately and the police who have the legislative powers to ticket or remove any 
obstructive vehicles. Due to the limited budget only a small number of Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TRO) can be promoted each year. 

The Council is responsible for assigning street names. The road is therefore identified as 
Back Apsley Crescent by the Council. There are many back streets that are not named on 
OS maps but are defined in the Council’s records. 

Parking is available on Lumb Lane at night and all-day Sunday. However, it would not be 
feasible to allow parking during the day, Monday to Saturday, due to traffic queuing from the 
Marlborough Road junction. At peak times parked vehicles would obstruct traffic travelling 
towards the city centre. This issue is more pertinent in this area because Lumb Lane is a 
bus route therefore it would cause major disruption to the bus services that operate along 
this road. 

  

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 
 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that an item to amend the waiting restrictions on Back Apsley Crescent 
be added to the list of schemes awaiting funding from the Safe Roads Budget. 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

 

  

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25th 
October 2023 

E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SMART STREET LIGHTING – UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The following reports seeks to provide Members with a progress report on the Smart 
Street Lighting Project and the work undertaken to date. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no equality and diversity issues.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Allun Preece 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ This report provides Members with an update on progress of the Smart Street 

Lighting project, specifically, the work completed in the Bradford West 
constituency replacing old street lighting luminaires, life expired columns and 
the installation of the Central Management system and LoRaWAN network. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
➢ The Council approved an invest to save project of £45m to update its current 

lighting stock, of approximately 56,500 assets, with the aim of significantly 
reducing energy consumption, maintenance costs and reducing CO2 
emissions. The project will replace the existing inefficient lighting with energy 
efficient LED’s whilst retaining most of the existing lighting columns. It is 
envisaged that there will be a need for the replacement of approximately 
15,600 life expired lighting columns which were identified during a survey of 
all existing assets (carried out in 2019-20). The new lighting solution will be 
controlled using a Central Management System (CMS) to control the lighting 
via a Low power wide area network (LoRaWAN) platform to facilitate Internet 
of Things (IoT) connectivity for a variety of sensors and devices. 
 

➢ The project has been split into two work streams “In Scope” works around 
48,300 assets which are the standard column replacements, connections and 
[...]
g lower maintenance LED lighting. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 There are no implications for children and young people. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No issues arising. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
➢ This report provides information on the progress of the Smart Street Lighting 

Project and therefore there are no options requiring a decision.   
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
➢ That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project 

and welcome future updates 
 

➢ That Members endorse the project and the positive impact for Bradford West 
area constituency and its wards. 

 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
➢ Appendix A – Charts outlining Load Reduction, Energy Savings and CO2 

savings by ward. 
➢ Appendix B – Chart identifying Smart Street Lighting works, by work type and 

completed works by ward to date.  
 
  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ None 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

129904

237594

116919

87476
101689

169406

44791

80081

34633 27810 29643
46939

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Bolton and 
Undercliffe

Bowling and 
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle and Thackley Little Horton

Previous Load New Load

Comparison of Old Load vs New Load (kW) as a result of the SSL Project

535,854

980,075

482,291

360,839
419,467

698,800

139,076

248,652

107,535 86,350 92,042
145,746

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

Bolton and 
Undercliffe

Bowling and 
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle and Thackley Little Horton

Previous Consumption (kWh) New Consumption (kWh)

Previous Annual Consumption vs New Consumption (kWh) as a result of 
the SSL Project

Page 15



Appendix A 

 
 
 
 

 
  

 

£168,930

£308,973

£152,044

£113,756
£132,239

£220,299

£43,844

£78,388

£33,901 £27,222 £29,016
£45,947

£-

£50,000

£100,000

£150,000

£200,000

£250,000

£300,000

£350,000

Bolton and 
Undercliffe

Bowling and 
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle and Thackley Little Horton

Previous Annual Energy  Cost New Annual Energy  Cost

Projected Annual Energy Cost based on 31.5p per kWh as a result of the 
SSL Project

103.62

189.53

93.27

69.78
81.12

135.13

26.89

48.08

20.80 16.70 17.80
28.18

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

140.00

160.00

180.00

200.00

Bolton and 
Undercliffe

Bowling and 
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle and Thackley Little Horton

Previous CO2 emissions New CO2 emissions

Comparison of CO2 Emissions (Tonnes) per annum as a result of the SSL 
Project

Page 16



Appendix B  

Data as at 31st Aug 2023 

 

1221 1123 950 928
721 694

1583
1250

644 576
796 740

488
213

352 249 689

184

408

155

282
173

265
87

14

12 99
96

0

0

50

41

34
24

28
23

13

13 34
34

43

43

128

128

42
42

91

91

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Total

Thornton an
d Alle

rto
n W

ard

Complete

Total

Clay
ton an

d Fa
irw

eath
er G

reen W
ard

Complete
Total

Heato
n W

ard

Complete
Total

City
 W

ard

Complete
Total

Tolle
r W

ard

Complete

Total

Man
ningh

am
 W

ard

Complete

Luminaires (LC) Columns (CR) Sleeves (LSC) Out of scope works (O/S)

Bradford West Area - Chart identifying Smart Street Lighting works, by work type and completed 
works by ward to date. 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 25th October 2023 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford West Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality, and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
West. 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Arshad Mahmood 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

Page 20



 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford Wese Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from the 
UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF).  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area 

Offices has invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for funding 
available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA CoLF) 
£287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United Kingdom Share 
Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual
[...]
nda. 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no community safety implications arising from this report.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 

Page 23



 

4 
 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 
delivery of the grants allocated, to improve quality of life for residents across the 
Bradford West constituency, to support the Bradford West Ward Plans.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
  

As above in 7.6 and to support the delivery of priorities in the Bradford West 
Constituency Locality Plan. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 The District, Locality and Ward plans contain specific outcomes that relate to 

children and young people. Grants allocated from these funding pots will bring 
direct and indirect benefit to them, addressing local priorities of need and 
deprivation. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 There are no not for publication items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix C. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding  
9.3       To agree timelines for the allocation of any funding not allocated from the first call   

       out in conjunction with the Area Co-ordinator. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix C. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Combined Funding Guidance Document 
Appendix B - Combined Funding Application Form  
Appendix C - Proposed Allocation of funding (to be tabled at the Area Committee 
meeting) 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None

Page 24



 

1 
 

      APPRENDIX A 

 
Combined funding Guidance – BMDC – September 2023  

Call for funding applications: 
Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households  

in the Bradford District 
 
Summary 
The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area Offices is inviting 
applications from eligible local organisations to apply for the combines funding of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), Householder support fund (HSF) West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of living Fund (WYCA C of LF) 
to deliver support to households and individuals to reduce the cost of living. 
 
Households have suffered over the past months from the increase in costs including energy and food. 
There is now further funding available to support organisations in the Bradford district to deliver help to 
those households that need it the most. It is similarly recognised that organisations are also under strain 
due to financial pressures at the same time as there is a significant increase in demand for services based 
within local places.  
 
Due to the urgency of the support needed, organisations applying to deliver this support are required to 
read the funding call timetable below carefully, and only apply if they are confident the organisation can 
meet the timescales in addition to the other funding criteria set out.  
 
Programme details 
Each Bradford Constituency Area Office (Bradford East, Bradford South, Bradford West, Keighley and 
Shipley) has been allocated a proportion of the combined funding that is aimed at reducing the cost of 
living. Organisations can propose to deliver support in one or more area. We expect each area’s allocation 
to be divided across multiple organisations. 
 
The support needs to meet one or more of the following outputs: 
 

1. Number of households receiving support; 
2. Number of households supported to take energy efficient measures; 
3. Number of p
[...]
T, MANNINGHAM, BRADFORD - PETITION
	7 SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS
	BWE25OctDocE APP1
	BWE25OctDocE APP2

	8 ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023 - 2024
	2.12 	Timeline
	Call for funding applications:
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford District
	Summary
	Programme details
	Scoring priorities
	How to apply

	Application form
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford district
	Applicant details
	Bank details
	1.	Please provide a clear description in no more than 500 words of the activity you are applying for within the box below including what you want to do, why there is a need, where this will be held, who will benefit etc
	2.	Please provide details of what difference this will make and wider project benefits in the box below
	3.	Please provide details of anticipated outputs and outcomes to be achieved from this project
	4.	Please provide details of anticipated outputs and outcomes to be achieved from this project
	5.	Please clearly provide details of total cost and a clear breakdown of total expenditure
	6.	Other related grants
	7.	Additional evidence to be attached with this application form
	8.	Declaration






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.40 pm 
Concluded 5.55 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Ahmed 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Kauser 
Shaheen 

 
COUNCILLOR MOHAMMED AMRAN IN THE CHAIR 
 
  
10.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)   

 
Apologies, Councillor Azam 
 
  

11.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

12.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

13.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  
  

14.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 



 
2 

 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  
  

15.   BACK APSLEY CRESCENT, MANNINGHAM, BRADFORD - PETITION 
 
That the report of the Strategic Director (Document “D”) considered a petition 
requesting the revocation of the double yellow lines in Back Apsley Crescent. 
  
The lead petitioner was in attendance and at the request of the Chair outlined the  
concerns associated with the Double Yellow Lines. She stated that the yellow 
lines were put in at the request of one resident and no consultation took place 
with the remaining residents; there are many back streets throughout the district 
with no parking restrictions that were often blocked; Back Apsley Road was not 
used by emergency services; refuse collection service never encountered any 
issues; Lumb Lane Highways records showed that the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) to restrict waiting on Back Apsley Crescent was first introduced before 
2009 without any form of consultation with residents’.  
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That an item to amend the waiting restrictions on Back Apsley 

Crescent be added to the list of schemes awaiting funding from the 
Safe Roads Budget. 

             
(2)       That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

16.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The Report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “E”) sought to provide 
Members with a progress report on the Smart Street Lighting Project and the work 
undertaken to date. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project be 

acknowledged, and future updates be welcomed. 
 

(2)       That the project and the positive impact for Bradford West area 
constituency and its wards be endorsed. 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

17.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023 - 2024 
 
That the report of the Strategic Director (Document “F”) summarised the 
applications received from eligible local organisations, across the Bradford West 
Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared 



 
3 

Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) 
and Household Support Fund (HSF). 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the proposals for the funding allocations, as outlined in 

Appendix C, attached to Document “F”, be agreed. 
  
(2)       That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  
From, Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
  
Committee Secretariat Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280 / 07970 414022 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


